

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SARAH PARKER PAULEY, Director,
Missouri Department of Natural Resources,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
U.S. Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE UNION OF ORTHODOX
JEWISH CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL HELFAND
1920 S. Durango Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90034
Michael.Helfand@
pepperdine.edu

NATHAN J. DIAMENT
Counsel of Record
UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH
CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA
820 First Street, N.E.
Washington, DC 20002
202-513-6484
OUAdc@ou.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Blaine Amendments’ Blanket Prohibition Against All Government Funding of Religious Institutions Is Not Only Unconstitutional, But Places Religious Citizens at Risk.....	4
II. State Blaine Amendments Not Only Place Religious Citizens at Risk, But Perpetuate Bigotry Against Minority Faiths, Including Judaism, in Violation of the Free Exercise Clause.....	13
A. The Pernicious Pedigree of Blaine Amendments.....	13
B. Missouri’s Blaine Amendment Violates the Free Exercise Clause.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	10
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	1
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	18, 20
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	10, 11, 21
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	1, 18, 19
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	16
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	11
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Pauley</i> , 788 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	11
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	11
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	1
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	10, 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mo. Const. Art. I § 7	5, 17, 19
Mo. Const. Art. IX § 8.....	5, 19
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
2013 Pa. Legis. Serv. Act 2013-70 (S.B. 10).....	9
Asbestos School Hazard Abatement Act, 20 U.S.C. §§ 4011-4022 (1988).....	8
Assistance in the Recovery from the Tragedy that Occurred at Oklahoma City, and Rescis- sions Act, 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-19, 109 Stat. 194, 253-254 (1995).....	7
DHS Appropriations Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 109-295, 120 Stat. 1355 (Oct. 4, 2006)	6
New York City Council, Law No. 2016/002 (2016) http://legistar.council.nyc.gov/LegislationDetail. aspx?ID=1672726&GUID=04BB4A3A-3782- 49F9-84E9-9B88AED78713	9
New York Secure Ammunition and Firearms (SAFE) Act of 2013, 2013 Sess. Law News of N.Y. Ch. 1 (S. 2230).....	8
Pennsylvania Safe Schools Act of 2013, 24 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 13-1302-A	8, 9
Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emer- gency Assistance Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 5121-5206 (1988).....	6
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aid to Localities Budget, 2013 New York Senate Bill No. 2603, New York Two Hundred Thirty-Sixth Legislative Session, lines 195:38-39	8
Announcement of SAFE Act Funds Application, Christina Coughlin, Coordinator, Educational Management Services to Nonpublic School Administrators (June, 2015), http://www.p12.nysed.gov/nonpub/schoolsafety/documents/SAFE_Act_Funds_Application_Guidance-2014-2015_and_2015-2016%20-%20Revised.pdf	9
Margaret F. Brinig & Nicole Stelle Garnett, <i>Catholic Schools, Urban Neighborhoods, and Education Reform</i> , 85 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 887, 895 (2015)	16
Lindsey M. Burke & Jarrett Stepman, <i>Breaking Down Blaine Amendments' Indefensible Barrier to School Choice</i> , 8 J. OF SCH. CHOICE: INT'L RESEARCH & REFORM 637, 638, 646 (2014)	16
Alan Cooperman, <i>Parochial Schools to Get U.S. Funds for Rebuilding</i> , WASH. POST (Oct. 19, 2005), http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2005/10/18/AR2005101801622.html	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jim Cultrara, <i>Lawmakers Correct Disparity in School Safety Funding for Catholic Schools</i> , NEW YORK STATE CATHOLIC CONFERENCE (March 26, 2013), http://www.nyscatholic.org/2013/03/lawmakers-correct-disparity-in-school-safety-funding/	8
Mark Edward DeForrest, <i>An Overview and Evaluation of State Blaine Amendments: Origins, Scope, and First Amendment Concerns</i> , 26 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 551, 587 (2003).....	4, 20
Dep't of the Interior, Office of the Secretary, Old North Foundation Awarded \$317,000 Grant Under Save America's Treasures Program (May 27, 2003), http://home.nps.gov/applications/release/Detail.cfm?ID=395	8
Dep't of the Interior, Office of the Secretary, Secretary Norton Announces Grants to Rhode Island's Touro Foundation, N.Y. Eldridge Street Project and Texas's Mission Concepcion (Nov. 13, 2013), https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/archive/news/archive/03_News_Releases/031113c.htm	8
William Barnaby Faherty, <i>Nativism and Midwestern Education: The Experience of Saint Louis University, 1832-1856</i> , 8 HISTORY OF EDUC. QUARTERLY 447, 456 (1968).....	17
FEMA, Fiscal Year 2016 Nonprofit Security Grant Program, https://www.fema.gov/fiscal-year-2016-nonprofit-security-grant-program	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Richard W. Garnett, <i>Brown’s Promise, Blaine’s Legacy</i> , 17 CONST. COMM. 651 (2000).....	17
J. Michael Hoey, <i>Missouri Education at the Crossroads: The Phelan Miscalculation and the Education Amendment of 1870</i> , 95 MO. HIST. REV. 372, 389 (2001).....	18
William Hyde, 4 ENCYCLOPEDIA OF THE HISTORY OF ST. LOUIS, 1917 (1899).....	17
LLOYD P. JORGENSEN, THE STATE AND THE NON-PUBLIC SCHOOL, 1825-1925, 69-146 (1987).....	16
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Religious Freedom at a Crossroads</i> , 59 U. CHI. L. REV. 115, 121 (1992).....	14, 15
Office of U.S. Senator Kirsten Gillibrand: Schumer, Gillibrand Secure Over \$2.1 Million To Improve Emergency Preparedness For Religious Institutions & Organizations In-And-Around NYC; Grants Awarded To 30 At-Risk Jewish Schools & Congregations (July 28, 2014), at http://www.gillibrand.senate.gov/newsroom/press/release/schumer-gillibrand-secure-over-21-million-to-improve-emergency-preparedness-for-religious-institutions-and-organizations-in-and-around-nyc-grants-awarded-to-30-at-risk-jewish-schools_congregations	7
<i>Recent Publications on the School Question</i> , 42 BIBLICAL REPERTORY & PRINCETON R. 315-16 (1870).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
William G. Ross, <i>Pierce After Seventy-Five Years: Reasons to Celebrate</i> , 78 U. DET. MERCY L. REV. 443, 443 (2001)	13
Jonathan D. Sarna, <i>American Jewish Education in Historical Perspective</i> , 64 J. OF JEWISH EDU. 8, 10 (1998)	13, 14, 15
JONATHAN D. SARNA, AMERICAN JEWS AND CHURCH-STATE RELATIONS: THE SEARCH FOR “EQUAL FOOTING” 7 n.20 (1997).....	14, 15
JONATHAN D. SARNA & DAVID G. DALIN, RELIGION AND STATE IN THE AMERICAN JEWISH EXPERIENCE 85-89 (1997)	14
Save America’s Treasures Grants, http://www.nps.gov/preservation-grants/sat/	7
Eliza Shapiro & Gloria Pazmino, <i>Council, de Blasio Reach Deal to Hire Security Guards for Non-Public Schools</i> , POLITICONewYork (Nov. 25, 2015, 4:13 PM), http://www.capitalnewyork.com/article/city-hall/2015/11/8584137/council-de-blasio-reach-deal-hire-security-guards-non-public-schoo	9
TOWARD A USEABLE PAST: LIBERTY UNDER STATE CONSTITUTION 124-25 (Paul Finkelman & Stephen E. Gottlieb, eds., 2009)	16
DAVID TYACK ET AL., LAW AND THE SHAPING OF PUBLIC EDUCATION, 1785-1954, 20-42 (1987).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Joseph Viteritti, <i>Blaine’s Wake: School Choice, the First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law</i> , 21 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 657, 664 (1998).....	13, 16
JOSEPH P. VITERITTI, CHOOSING EQUALITY: SCHOOL CHOICE, THE CONSTITUTION, AND CIVIL SOCIETY (1999).....	17
